

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **AUGUSTA:** STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Chapter 20.

An act in addition to an act to enable the first school district in Bucksport to raise money in aid of the bequest of Joseph R. Folsom.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The inhabitants of the first school district in Bucksport, are hereby authorized and empowered to raise a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars, in addition to the amount specified in chapter five hundred seventy-six of the private and special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, and for the purposes therein referred to, to be raised in like manner and upon like conditions, as provided in the act aforesaid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

FApproved March 7, 1857,7

Chapter 21.

An act for the further extension of the Bangor Boom Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act entitled "An act authorizing the extension of Time extended. SECT. 1. the charter of the Bangor Boom Company," and approved the twenty-sixth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three, shall continue and remain in force until the twenty-first day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, with all the rights and privileges, and all the responsibilities under said act.

Either party, aggrieved at the decision of the court Right of appeal SECT. 2. of county commissioners, in determining the rents of the shores, as provided in said act of eighteen hundred and fifty-three, shall have the right of appeal to the supreme judicial court, in the county of And if an appealing party claims higher rents than Costs, how taxed. Penobscot. allowed by the court of county commissioners, and fails to increase them in the supreme court, by a verdict of the jury, such party shall pay costs after his appeal, and said court shall enter up judgment for the same. And if said company shall appeal to reduce the amount found by the court of county commissioners, and fail to reduce them in the supreme court, by a verdict of the jury, it shall pay all costs, after such appeal, and judgment shall be rendered for

3

Additional powers to raise Sum limited.

Снар. 20.

-to March 21,

1862.

from county commissioners.

17

Снар. 22.

Privileges.

the same. But if the party, appealing as above, shall increase or diminish the rents found by the county commissioners, by a verdict of the jury, it shall be entitled to costs as the prevailing party.

SECT. 3. This company may erect and maintain their piers and booms, for the purposes expressed in their charter, subject to the right of any incorporated company, to construct a dam across the Penobscot river at Treat's Falls, for manufacturing purposes.

SECT. 4. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

[Approved March 7, 1857.]

Chapter 22.

An act for the assessment of a state tax, for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, amounting to two hundred thousand nine hundred twenty-nine dollars thirty cents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That each city, town, plantation, or other place, hereinafter named, within this state, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged.

State tax, \$200,929.30.

Auburn,	Eight hundred six dollars, forty eight cents,	806 48
Danville,	Six hundred fifty dollars, forty two cents,	$650 \ 42$
Durham,	Seven hundred fifty six dollars, twenty four	
	cents,	756 24
East Livermore,	Three hundred one dollars, seventy seven cents,	301 77
Greene, 🦥	Four hundred forty four dollars, forty eight cts.,	444 48
Leeds,	Four hundred fifty two dollars, ninety nine cts.,	452 99
Lewiston,	One thousand one hundred sixty five dollars,	
	seventy nine cents,	1,165 79
Lisbon,	Five hundred twenty nine dollars, twenty cents,	$529\ 20$
Livermore,	Five hundred forty six dollars, twenty two	
	cents,	$546\ 22$
Minot,	Five hundred ninety seven dollars, eighty eight	
	cents,	597 88
Poland,	Six hundred thirty nine dollars, ninety three	
	cents,	639 93
Turner,	Eight hundred forty two dollars, seventy two	
	cents,	842 72
Wales,	Two hundred forty three dollars, thirty nine	a (a, aa
	cents,	243 39
Webster,	Three hundred ninety dollars, ninety seven cents,	390 97
	Eight thousand three hundred sixty eight dollars,	*****
	forty eight cents,	\$8,368 40

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.